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and may I know whether they should not indicate the exact time of departure or the route flown because of the provisions of the international law?

Shri Raj Bahadur: They are governed by certain conventions, When they enter any flight information region of a particular station, they have to indicate that they have entered it and so also, when they leave, that they are leaving. These times are recorded also for navigational and safety purposes and other allied matters.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl; May I know whether there has been any occasion on the part of India to chase any such plane of Pakistan flying over our territory?

Bhri Raj Bahadur: In this particular case, the Pakistan authorities told us that Dacca could not be contacted.
Our aircraft also bore out that the Dacca airport could not be contacted because of faulty communication links. There were some atmospheric disturbances also. Naturally, therefore, they did not know about the departure. But [ would only say that how far they were justified to intercept it by g fighter is a matter which Is obvious,

8hri P. C. Borooah: Since the commencement of hostilities between the two countries, the IAC services had to be diverted by a longer route. May I know what is the length by which it is longer and whether there is any chance of suspending these air services in the near future?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is true that flights across Pakistan territory have been stopped so far as IAC is concerned. Similarly reciprocal action has been taken In respect of Pakistani flights. They cannot overfly across our territory. ‘The other route is definitely longer, by how many miles I cannot say.

oft geror v : (fre wt-HTET €1 9T SR T W K ey
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Bhri P. Venkatasubbalah: In order to provide security to the civillan passengers who travel by our aircraft, may I know whether the government propose to give any protection, because it has unfortunately happened that the plane by which the Gujarat Chief Minister was travelling has been shot down?

Mr, Speaker: That would be a different thing; it is being investigated.

Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: Iz any protection given to our civil planes?

Bhri Raj Bahadur: Necessary safety measures have been taken so far as IAC flights are concerned.

www A At g fag )

ot awrrw fg : R Frr T
753 TCHATH qBA §1 Wt ey ey weaw WY @ qg aaEr § R
s g ?

Removal of Dalries in the Capital

*758. Bhri Bagrl: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ia a fact that all the private dairies are being removed from Delhi and New Delhi to a far distant
Pl-lﬂ;

(b) whether it Is a fact that the majority of the people get their milk supplies from these dairies;

(e) whether it is also a fact that the Delhi Milk Scheme is not in g position to supply milk to a large section of the people; and
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(d) if so, the alternate arrangements being made to supply milk to the majority of the people who get their supplies from the private dairies?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shahnawas Ehan): (a) The question of removal of private dairies from the city areas to the periphery is being looked into by a Committee set up by the Ministry of Works and Housing.
The Committee has not yet completed its work. There is no likelihood of removal of private dairies from the city areas in the immediate future.

(b) and (e).
(d) 1f and when private dairies are shifted from the city, Delhi Milk Scheme will have to undertake milk supply to the entire city.
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The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri C. Subramaniam): There is the processing of milk in the hygienic way. After all, it is done everywhere in the world. It is not as if only pure milk is drinkable. It is hygienically processed milk which is drinkable. Unfortunately, in the private dairies the doodhwalas add all sorts of things which makes it injurious to health. That is the real difficulty,
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Shri U. M. Trivedi: In view of the answer that has been given, it has become difficult for us to follow whether water is added to milk for making it toned milk or whether there is a particular standard prescribed by the Indian Standards Institution, as fixed under the Prevention of Food Adulteration Order, according to which this toned milk is prepared?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir;
there arc standards prescribed for toned milk and standard milk. It is according to those standards that these are prepared.
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Shri P. R. Patel: Most of the dairies in our country have buying and selling agents of milk and they are doing it under some process. Without breeding cattle in that dairy, how are you going to improve the yield of milk and how are you going to see that it is a dairy in the real sense of the word?

Shri C. Subramaniam: We are devoting attention to this aspect and are taking up large intensive cattle breeding schemes in these areas so that there may be sufficient supplies particularly to these dairy projects.

ot wwr ey dpdo » w1 A=Y
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Divorce

*154, Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a steep rise in divorce cases recently;
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(b) if so, the flgures for the last three years for Delhi; and

(c) whether any efforts have beem made to find out the causes therefor?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Law (Shri Jaganatha Rao):
(a) and (b) No, Sir. The total number of divorce cases in 1964 was 123 while it was 136 in 1862,

(¢} Does not arise.
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Bhri Jaganaths Rao: T have not gol the details of all these cases.
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